Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 10/02)

06-01-2004



102754985

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	4985
Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bank of America, N.A.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other National Banking Association  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other Release & Discharge of Security Agr  Execution Date: 05/18/2004	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:GSE Lining Technology, Inc.  Internal Address:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/424028  Tリルドリー フリケンフ 826  Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gregory A. Sager, Esq.	registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: Latham & Watkins 633 West 5th Street, Suite 4000	8. Deposit account number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90071-2007	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	THIS SPACE
	ignature Date  The sheet, attachments, and document:

00000033 75424028

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 850.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

### **Additional Trademark Registration Nos.**

Re: Release and Discharge of Security Agreement Recorded at Reel/Frame No. 2459/0118

#### RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") hereby releases and discharges the liens, security interests and assignments created by that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 3, 2002, executed by GSE Lining Technology, Inc., in favor of the Agent, covering, among other things, the patent and trademark applications and numbers or registrations described on Schedule I attached hereto, the Notice of Recordation of which was recorded on February 27, 2002 at Reel/Frame 002459/0118 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and hereby authorizes and directs that a copy of this Release and Discharge of Security Interest be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

EXECUTED as of May 18, 2004.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:

Name

Title:

1241788\_2.DOC

#### **SCHEDULE I**

## (GSE LINING TECHNOLOGY, INC.)

#### PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

- A. **COPYRIGHTS** (Registered Copyrights, Copyright Applications, and Material Unregistered Copyrights): **NONE**
- B. **PATENTS** (Issued Patents and Patent Applications):

### U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Owner	Patent or Application Number	Title	Filing Date
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	6,303,204	Earthen liner with clay seam cover	Dec. 27, 2000
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	6,197,398	Earthen liner with clay seam cover	Nov. 22, 1999
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,728,424	Method of forming a textured surface on a geomembrane	Apr. 10, 1996
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,497,097	Apparatus for detecting a connection between adjacent panels of a curtain wall	May 2, 1994
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,401,552	Geocomposite liner	Jan. 28, 1994
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,320,454	Method and apparatus for installing a flexible panel into a trench	Apr. 29, 1993
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,288,168	Method and apparatus for lining outdoor fluid containment areas to facilitate electrical leak detection	Aug. 24, 1992
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,223,189	Method of sealing lateral connections for pipe liners	Jan. 7, 1992
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,140,848	Plastic liner pipe penetration adapter	Aug. 17, 1990
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,139,853 RE 35,272	Apparatus and method for lining landfills, reservoirs, hazardous waste disposal sites and the like	Apr. 23, 1991
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	5,075,135	Process for providing the surface of a film made from a weldable polymer material with projections	Dec. 24, 1991
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	4,885,201	Film made from a weldable polymer material with projections	Oct. 14, 1988
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	4,377,429 RE 32,103	Welding of plastics material	Jul. 29, 1981

1241788\_2.DOC

# **Foreign Patents and Patent Applications**

Owner	Country	Patent or Application Number	Filing Date
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	1,160,144	Sep. 9, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	2,096,204	May 13, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Chile	29152000	Oct. 24, 2000
GSE Lining Technology	EPC	584,469	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	EPC	9190372	May 2, 1995
GSE Lining Technology	EPC	9162435	Mar. 27, 1997
GSE Lining Technology	France	584,469	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	France	8,115,940	Aug. 19, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Germany	DE69301212	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Germany	P31322751	Aug. 14, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Great Britain	584,469	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Great Britain	2,094,708	July 21, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Greece	960400707	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Italy	19266BE96	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	1,425,189	Sep. 2, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	2,655,232	Apr. 2, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Netherlands	190,542	Aug. 27, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Netherlands	584,469	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	PCT	PCTUS0028586	Oct. 16, 2000
GSE Lining Technology	Peru	11422000	Oct. 26 2000
GSE Lining Technology	Singapore	96904651	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	South Africa	815,649	Mar. 13, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	2,083,796	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Switzerland	584,469	Jun. 4, 1993
GSE Lining Technology	Switzerland	654,522	Aug. 11, 1981
GSE Lining Technology	Thailand	61,274	Oct. 20, 2000

# C. **TRADEMARKS** (Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications):

# U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	BENTOLINER	74/284,343	1,782,121
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	CURTAINWALL	74/473,136	1,864,753
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	FABRI-NET	74/048,861	1,631,615
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	FILTERNET	74/330,746	1,926,460
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LINING	74/287,558	1,752,921
	SOLUTIONS THE WORLD		
	COMES TO SLT		
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	FRICTIONFLEX	74/259,631	1,734,848
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GEOSYNTHETICS PLUS	74/255,653	1,844,477
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GSE & Design	74/706,341	2,084,598
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GSE	74/704,227	2,084,594
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GSE PROFLEX	75/322,402	2,203,766

1241788\_2.DOC

Owner	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GSE WHITE: BEST LINER UNDER THE SUN	75/424,186	2,284,022
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDFLOW	74/576,640	1,977,340
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDLE	73/791,832	1,592,027
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDLE	73/791,815	1,609,355
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDLINE	73/791,777	1,569,744
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDNET	73/574,689	1,447,485
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDSEAL	74/049,279	1,665,849
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	GUNDWALL	74/337,543	1,803,267
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	HYPERFLEX	74/259,628	1,734,847
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	HYPERFLEX FR	74/338,895	1,785,558
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	HYPERNET	74/339,165	1,820,638
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	PROFLEX	74/661,469	
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	SENSOR	74/528,083	1,952,351
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	SENSOR	74/527,826	
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	SLT & Design	74/259,629	1,737,148
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	SLT CURTAINWALL INTERLOCK	74/305,023	1,774,264
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	SPECTRALINE	74/048,859	1,691,543
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	STUDLINER	75/108,474	2,175,804
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	ULTRAFLEX	74/259,630	1,764,509
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	WE COVER THE EARTH ALL OVER THE WORLD	75/424,028	
GSE Lining Technology, Inc.	WE SELL QUALITY AND SERVICE. IT JUST LOOKS LIKE BLACK SHEET	75/240,199	2,200,420
Gundle Lining Systems, Inc.	GUNDLE	73/330,424	1,219,968
Gundle Lining Systems, Inc.	GUNDLE	73/330,423	1,214,333
Gundle Lining Systems, Inc.	GUNDLINE	73/330,425	1,219,969
Gundle Lining Systems, Inc.	HYPERLASTIC	73/791,831	1,570,957

# Foreign Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner	Country	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
GSE Lining Technology	Argentina	GSE	2239327	
GSE Lining Technology	Argentina	GUNDLE	1857450	1495431
GSE Lining Technology	Argentina	GUNDLINE	1857451	1495432
GSE Lining Technology	Australia	GSE	671494	671494
GSE Lining Technology	Australia	GUNDLE	507694	507694
GSE Lining Technology	Australia	GUNDLINE	507693	507693
GSE Lining Technology	Austria	GSE	596695	162444
GSE Lining Technology	Benelux	GSE	855059	591704
GSE Lining Technology	Benelux	GUNDLE	67126	464809
GSE Lining Technology	Brazil	GSE	822568489	
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	FABRINET	657219	383076

1241788\_2.DOC

Owner	Country	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	GSE	791890	509215
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	GUNDLE	630011	371825
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	GUNDLINE	630010	371824
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	GUNDNET	630008	368247
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	GUNDSEAL	657218	383336
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	HYPERLASTIC	630009	371823
GSE Lining Technology	Canada	SPECTRALINE	657220	383077
GSE Lining Technology	Chile	GSE	329619	477040
GSE Lining Technology	China	GSE	960007997	1074172
GSE Lining Technology	China	GSE	960007996	1051935
GSE Lining Technology	China	GUNDLE	898893	519196
GSE Lining Technology	Denmark	GUNDLE	693092	816293
GSE Lining Technology	Denmark	GUNDLINE	692992	437393
GSE Lining Technology	Egypt	GSE	97282	97282
GSE Lining Technology	Egypt	GUNDLE	84728	84728
GSE Lining Technology	Egypt	GUNDLINE	84729	84729
GSE Lining Technology	Egypt	HYPERFLEX	101213	101213
GSE Lining Technology	Egypt	ULTRAFLEX	101212	101213
GSE Lining Technology	European	GSE	480095	480095
	Community		100075	100075
GSE Lining Technology	European	SGS	484493	484493
	Community			
GSE Lining Technology	European Community	SLT	000482208	482208
GSE Lining Technology	<del></del>	STUDLINER	1293588	1202500
GSE Limitg Technology	European Community	STUDLINER	1293388	1293588
GSE Lining Technology	France	GSE	95587202	05597202
GSE Lining Technology  GSE Lining Technology	<del>                                     </del>	GUNDLE	3660017	95587202
GSE Lining Technology  GSE Lining Technology	Germany Germany	GUNDLINE	3659917	1155937
GSE Lining Technology	Indonesia	GSE		1155936
GSE Lining Technology  GSE Lining Technology	Indonesia	GUNDLE	965694	375984
GSE Lining Technology	Indonesia	GUNDSEAL	371891	290533
GSE Lining Technology			371991	290532
	Israel	GSE GSE	100623	100623
GSE Lining Technology	Italy		95010349	00731634
GSE Lining Technology GSE Lining Technology	Italy	GUNDLE	92003777	644408
	Italy	GUNDLINE	92003778	644409
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	GSE	07103979	4082897
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	GUNDLE	5882691	2548784
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	GUNDLINE	5882891	2548785
GSE Lining Technology	Japan	GUNDNET	5882991	2696579
GSE Lining Technology	Japan Banyhlia	GUNDSEAL	5882791	2609724
GSE Lining Technology	Korea, Republic of (South)	GUNDLE	918371	257334
GSE Lining Technology	Korea, Republic of (South)	GUNDLINE	918370	257335
GSE Lining Technology	Korea, Republic of (South)	GUNDNET	918368	246555

1241788\_2.DOC

Owner	Country	Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
GSE Lining Technology	Korea, Republic of (South)	GUNDSEAL	918369	257336
GSE Lining Technology	Malaysia	GUNDNET	9101733	
GSE Lining Technology	Mexico	GSE	253565	517245
GSE Lining Technology	Mexico	GUNDLE	152111	467527
GSE Lining Technology	Mexico	GUNDLINE	152112	467527 *
GSE Lining Technology	Peru	GSE	285260	028617
GSE Lining Technology	Poland	GUNDLE	115006	79320
GSE Lining Technology	Poland	GUNDLINE	115007	79321
GSE Lining Technology	Saudi Arabia	GSE	60380	525/40
GSE Lining Technology	Saudi Arabia	GUNDLE	19190	29861
GSE Lining Technology	Saudi Arabia	GUNDLINE	19191	29862
GSE Lining Technology	Slovak	GUNDLE	7235792	177806
GSE Lining Technology	Slovak	GUNDLINE	7235892	177805
GSE Lining Technology	Slovak Republic	GUNDLE	7235792	173840
GSE Lining Technology	Slovak Republic	GUNDLINE	7235892	173830
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GSE	1988487	1988487
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDLINE	1,720,715	1,720,715
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDLINE	1,720,714	1,720,714
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDLINE	1,720,713	1,720,713
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDNET	1,720,717	1,720,717
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDNET	1,720,716	1,720,716
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDSEAL	1,720,719	1,720,719
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDSEAL	1,720,718	1,720,718
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDWALL	1,720,721	1,720,721
GSE Lining Technology	Spain	GUNDWALL	1,720,720	1,720,720
GSE Lining Technology	Taiwan	GSE	84047394	759969
GSE Lining Technology	Taiwan	GUNDSEAL	8023482	557672
GSE Lining Technology	Thailand	GSE & DESIGN	401091	
GSE Lining Technology	Thailand	GUNDLE	217376	156761
GSE Lining Technology	Thailand	GUNDSEAL	217378	156762
GSE Lining Technology	United Arab Emirates	GSE	33268	25011
GSE Lining Technology	United Kingdom	GSE	2032875	2032875
GSE Lining Technology	United Kingdom	GUNDLE	1514782	1514782
GSE Lining Technology	Venezuela	GSE	19366-99	
GSE Lining Technology	Venezuela	GUNDLE	2137392	
GSE Lining Technology	Venezuela	GUNDLINE	2137492	

1241788\_2.DOC

**RECORDED: 05/27/2004**